CUS/APR/INV/ 125-2022-Gr.4/O/o Pr.Commr.-Cus-Mundra dated 27.09.2022 
(RUD No. 10) provisionally released the goods seized under Seizure Memo bearing 
DIN 202209DDZ10000520934 & DIN 202209DDZ1000000D7B9 both dated 
07.09.2022 on submissiozi of Bank Guarantee Rs.59,96,932/- (Rs. Fifty Nine 
Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Two Only) and Bond of 
Rs.2,99,84,656/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand 
Six Hundred Fifty Six Only). 

Statement of Shri Abdul Kayum Kadarbhai Kaliwala, Partner of M/s. R. K. 
Traders, Bhavnagar 

13. A Statement of Abdul Kayum Kadarbhai Kaliwala, Partner of M/s. R.K. 
Traders, was recorded under Section 108 on 01/02.09.2022 (RUD No. 11), wherein

[...]

Seizure Memo DIN-202209DDZ1000000D7B9 and Seizure Memo DIN 
202209DDZ10000520934 both dated 07.09.2022 should not be 
confiscated under Section 111(d), Section 111(m) Section 111(o) and 
Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii) Fine in lieu of confiscation of the goods valued at Rs. 2,99,84,656/-
(Rupees Two Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred 
and Fifty Six Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 in respect 
of above para (ii) should not be imposed. 

(iv) The goods valued at Rs. 29,73,35,057/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores 
Seventy Three Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand and Fifty Seven Only) imported 
under various Bills of Entry where the goods are not available for seizure 
should not be held liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), Section 
111(m) Section 111(o) and Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Fine in lieu of confiscation of the goods valued at Rs. 29,73,35,057/-
(Rupees Twenty Nine Crores Seventy Three Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand 
and Fifty Seven Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 in 

respect of above para (iv) should not be imposed as the said goods are 

not available. 

(vi) The duty amounting to Rs.4,16,19,115/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixteen 

Lakhs Nineteen Thousand One Hundred and Fifteen Only) leviable on the 
goods imported under the Bills of Entry shown in Annexure - A should 

not be demanded and recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

(vii) Interest leviable under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962, on the

[...]

(i) Whether the concessional rate of duty under Notification No. 99/2011-
Customs dated 09.11.2011, is liable to be. denied to M/ R. K Traders in 
respect of Bills of Entry shown in Annexure A attached and the subject Bills 
of Entry is liable to be reassessed'. 

(ii) Whether the goods valued at Rs. 2,99,84,656/- (Rupees Two Crores Ninety-
Nine Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty-Six Only) seized 
under Seizure Memo DIN-202209DDZ1000000D7B9 and Seizure Memo DIN 
202209DDZ10000520934 both dated 07.09.2022 are liable to be confiscated 
under Section 111(d), Section 111(m) Section 111(o) and Section 111(q) of the 
Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

(iii) Whether fine in lieu of confiscation of the goods valued at Rs.2,99,84,656/-
(Rupees Two Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred 
and Fifty Six Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 in respect of 
above para (ii) is liable to be imposed. 

(iv) Whether the goods valued at Rs. 29,73,35,057/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Crores 
Seventy Three Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand and Fifty Seven Onlu) imported 
under various Bills of Entry where the goods are not available for seizure are 
liable for confiscation under Section 111(d), Section 111(m) Section 111(o) 
and Section 111(q) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(v) Whether fine in lieu of confiscation of the goods valued at Rs.29,73,35,057/-